02-19-2002

3	
Ø	
7	

02 FC:482

Form PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office 101984908 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:bTrade, Inc. Shawmut Equity Partners, L.P. Internal Address: 5800 Campus Circle Drive Association Individual(s) Street Address: Suite 108A Limited Partnership General Partnership City: Irving State: TX Zip: 75063 Corporation-State Other \_\_\_\_\_ Individual(s) citizenship\_\_\_\_\_ Association\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment Merger Texas Corporation-State\_ Change of Name Security Agreement Other Other Release of Security Interest recorded at Reel 2252, Frame If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes No Execution Date: 02/11/2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/709,583 B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,477,131 76/034,702 Yes X No Additional number(s) attached 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: ..... concerning document should be mailed: Martin Korn Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\_\_\_\_90.00 Internal Address: Locke Liddell & Sapp LLP **Enclosed** 2200 Ross Ave., Ste. 2200 Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:

State: TX Zip: 75201 Dallas 9. Signature. Martin Korn 00000109 75709563 Name of Person Signing 02/19/2002 DBYRNE 40.00 DP 01 FC:481

Street Address:\_\_\_\_\_

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

12 - 1781

tebruary 18, 2002

number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document 50.00 UMail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002444 FRAME: 0673

TRADEMARK RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This instrument is executed on the date of acknowledgement, but to be effective as of the

31st day of December, 2001 by Shawmut Equity Partners, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership,

with its head office at 75 Federal Street, 18th Floor, Boston, Massachusetts 02110 (the

"Creditor").

WHEREAS, bTrade, Inc. (formerly known as bTrade.com, Inc.) (the "Grantor"), having

an address at 5800 Campus Circle Drive, Suite 108A, Irving, Texas 75063, and the Creditor

executed a security agreement dated January 2, 2001 (the "Security Agreement") under which

Security Agreement the Grantor granted to the Creditor a security interest in all of the Grantor's

right, title and interest in and to the trademark registrations (collectively "Trademarks") listed in

Schedule A, attached hereto, for the benefit of the Creditor to secure payment and performance

in full of certain obligations of the Grantor to Creditor.

WHEREAS, the Creditor recorded the Security Agreement with the United States Patent

and Trademark Office, Assignment Branch, on March 8, 2001, which Security Agreement was

recorded at Reel 2252, Frame 0696; and

WHEREAS, the Creditor desires to terminate and release the security interest in the

Trademarks held by the Creditor for the benefit of the Creditor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the Creditor by these presents

does hereby release the security interest in all Trademarks, service marks, designs, logos, indicia,

trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade

styles, elements of package or trade dress, and/or other source and/or product service identifiers,

and general intangibles of like nature, used or associated with or appurtenant to the products,

services and business of the Grantor; all good will of the Grantor or its business, products and

services and outside the services appurtenant to, associated with or symbolized by the Trademarks and/or the use thereof;

and all federal, state, local and foreign registrations of the Trademarks (and all renewals and

extensions of such registrations); the right to sue for and collect all claims for profits and

damages by reason of past infringement by any party or parties, and releases all pledges,

mortgages and hypothecation of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks; and

1

015099:00256 : DALLAS : 1000851.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002444 FRAME: 0674 the present and future rights in, to and associated with the Trademarks throughout the world whether arising under federal law, state law, common law, foreign law or otherwise, to use the Trademarks for the benefit of the Grantor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Creditor has executed this instrument as of the date first above written.

SHAWMUT EQUITY PARTNERS, L.P.,

a Delaware limited partnership

BY: SHAWMUT CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.L.C.

Its: General Partner

## CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF <u>Massachus</u> etts County of <u>Suffolk</u>	§
COUNTY OF Suffolk	§ § §
Before me, the undersigned, a Not the day of February, 2002	ary Public in and for the County aforesaid, on this personally appeared <u>Slenn S. Dixon</u> to me duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is the
general partner of Shawmut Equity Partner instrument was signed and sealed on beha	s, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, and that said of Shawmut Equity Partners, L.P. and its genera
[Board of Directors], and that Glenn be the free act and deed of Shawmu shawmat Capital Partners, 1.1.6.	authority of its Managing Director  S. Dixon acknowledged said instrument to the Equity Partners, L.P. and its general partner
	Marlene E. M. Hale Nøtary Public CHARLENE E. McHALE
	Notary Public My Commission Expires February 3 2006

3

015099:00256 : DALLAS : 1000851.1

## SCHEDULE A

## Registrations

Mark Registration No.

EASYACCESS2000 2,477,131

**Applications** 

Mark Serial No.

BTRADE 75/709,583

The Power to B 76/034702

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002444 FRAME: 0677